

No. 11-1203

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SHOLOM RUBASHKIN,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF  
WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION  
AND CRIMINAL LAW SCHOLARS AS  
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CORY L. ANDREWS  
WASHINGTON LEGAL  
FOUNDATION  
2009 Mass. Avenue, NW  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 588-0302  
candrews@wlf.org

DOUGLAS A. BERMAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
THE OHIO STATE UNIVERSITY  
MORITZ COLLEGE OF LAW  
55 West 12th Avenue  
Columbus, OH 43210  
(614) 688-8690  
berman.43@osu.edu

May 4, 2012

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	2
I. THE CIRCUITS HAVE DEVELOPED DISPARATE APPROACHES TO REASONABLENESS REVIEW, THEREBY UNDERMINING THE BENEFITS OF APPELLATE REVIEW OF SENTENCES .....	6
A. The Circuits’ Disparate Approaches to Procedural Reasonableness.....	7
B. The Circuits’ Disparate Approaches to Substantive Reasonableness.....	10
II. THE DYSFUNCTIONAL APPROACH TO REASONABLENESS REVIEW IS MOST ACUTE IN CIRCUITS THAT HAVE ADOPTED A “PRESUMPTION OF REASONABLENESS” FOR WITHIN-GUIDELINE SENTENCES.....	14
III. CONSTITUTIONAL CONCERNS AND THE GOALS OF THE SENTENCING REFORM ACT COMMEND REVIEW OF THE SENTENCE IN THIS CASE .....	19

	<b>Page</b>
CONCLUSION.....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991) .....	12
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007) .....	1, 3, 5, 7, 12, 13, 20
<i>Kimbrough v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 85 (2007) .....	3, 6, 7, 12, 13, 20, 21
<i>Pepper v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1229 (2011) .....	14, 15, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Adelson</i> , 441 F. Supp. 2d 506 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....	20
<i>United States v. Bonilla</i> , 524 F.3d 647 (5th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 624 F.3d 900 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>United States v. Ellisor</i> , 522 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir. 2008) .....	9
<i>United States v. Friedman</i> , 658 F.3d 342 (3d Cir. 2011) .....	8

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 429 Fed. Appx. 870 (11th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 509 F.3d 911 (8th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 625 F.3d 1224 (10th Cir. 2010).....	18-19
<i>United States v. Lynn</i> , 592 F.3d 572 (4th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. Parris</i> , 573 F. Sup. 2d 149 (D. Mass. 2010).....	20
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 667 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Rita</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Watt</i> , 707 F. Supp. 2d 149 (D. Mass. 2010).....	20
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VI .....	4, 16
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
The United States Sentencing Reform Act (1984), 35 U.S.C. § 3553(a).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(1) .....	5, 22

	<b>Page(s)</b>
35 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(2) .....	18, 20, 21, 22
35 U.S.C. § 3553(a)(6) .....	5, 22
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Bowman, Frank, <i>Sacrificial Felon</i> , Am. Lawyer, Jan. 2007 .....	20
Ellis, Alan, John R. Steer, & Mark H. Allenbaugh, <i>At a “Loss” for Justice</i> , Criminal Justice, Winter 2011 .....	22, 23
Fisher, D. Michael, <i>Still In Balance? Federal District Court Discretion &amp; Appellate Review Six Years After Booker</i> , 49 Duq. L. Rev. 641 (2011).....	11
Hessick, Carissa Byrne & F. Andrew Hessick, <i>Five Years of Appellate Review Problems After Booker</i> , 22 Fed. Sent’g Rep. 85 (Dec. 2009) .....	11
Office of Defender Resources, <i>Appellate Decisions After Gall</i> , Feb. 8, 2012, available at <a href="http://www.fed.org/pdf_lib/app_ct_decisions_list.pdf">http://www.fed.org/pdf_lib/app_ct_decisions_list.pdf</a> .....	7, 9, 10
O’Hear, Michael M., <i>Appellate Review of Sentence Explanations: Learning From the Wisconsin &amp; Federal Experiences</i> , 93 Marq. L. Rev. 751 (2009) .....	8
Prepared Testimony of Judge Patti B. Saris Before the House, Judiciary Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, available at <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_">http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_</a>	

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Affairs/Congressional_Testimony_and_Reports/ Testimony/20111012_Saris_Testimony.pdf .....	12
Rust, Craig D., <i>When “Reasonableness” Is Not So Reasonable: The Need to Restore Clarity to the Appellate Review of Federal Sentencing Decisions After Rita</i> , Gall, & Kimbrough, 26 <i>Touro L. Rev.</i> 75 (2010) .....	11
S. Rep. No. 98-225 (1983).....	6
Shakespeare, William, <i>Macbeth</i> .....	6
Statement of Mathew Axelrod at U.S. Sentencing Commission, Hearing on the Current State of Federal Sentencing (Feb. 16, 2012), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_Affairs/Public_Hearings_and_Meetings/20120215-6/Testimony_16_Axelrod.pdf">http://www.ussc.gov/Legislative_and_Public_ Affairs/Public_Hearings_and_Meetings/201202 15-6/Testimony_16_Axelrod.pdf</a> .....	13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>2011 Sourcebook of Federal Sentencing Statistics</i> , Table 57 (2012) .....	15
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Fifteen Years of Guidelines Sentencing: An Assessment of How Well the Federal Criminal Justice System Is Achieving the Goals of Sentencing Reform</i> (2004).....	18
Weissmann, Andrew, & Joshua Block, <i>White-Collar Defendants &amp; White-Collar Crimes</i> , 116 <i>Yale L.J.</i> Pocket Part 286 (2007).....	20
